

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF
VENEZUELA,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 17-151-LPS

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER APPROVING THE PROCESS OF SALE
OF SHARES OF PDV HOLDING, INC.**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert L. Weigel
Jason W. Myatt
Rahim Moloo
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Tel: (212) 351-4000
Fax: (212) 351-4035

Miguel A. Estrada
Lucas C. Townsend
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 955-8500
Fax: (202) 467-0539

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Jeffrey L. Moyer (#3309)
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 651-7700
Fax: (302) 651-7701

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: June 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. History of This Action	4
II. The Shares of PDVH and PDVH’s Ultimate Assets	6
III. Crystallex’s Pending Application for a Specific License.	7
SUMMARY OF CRYSTALLEX’S PROPOSED SALE PROCESS	7
ARGUMENT 9	
I. Delaware Law Requires Personal Property, Including Corporate Shares, to Be Sold at Public Sale to the Highest Bidder.	9
II. This Court Can Supplement the Statutory Procedure to Increase Knowledge of, and Participation in, the Auction of the Shares of PDVH.	10
A. Relevant Financial and Operational Information Can Be Made Available to Potential Bidders	10
B. The Required Publication Requirements Can Be Supplemented to Ensure Broad Awareness of the Auction.	12
III. The Sale Order Should Impose Certain Minimum Bidder Requirements.	14
IV. This Court’s Sale Order Should Provide for a Conditional Sale.	14
V. The Marshals Should Be Authorized to Sell as Many Shares of PDVH as Is Necessary to Satisfy Crystallex’s Judgment.	17
VI. The Sale Process Should Be Consistent with Delaware State Law.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Atl. Props. Grp., Inc. v. Deibler</i> , 1994 WL 45433 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 6, 1994)	11
<i>Atlas Subsidiaries of Del., Inc. v. Burns</i> , 57 Del. 499 (1964)	17
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	20
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 186 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	16
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 932 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	2, 6
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 2017 WL 6349729 (D.D.C. June 9, 2017).....	4
<i>Deibler v. Atl. Props. Grp., Inc.</i> , 652 A.2d 553 (Del. 1995)	2, 11, 13, 20
<i>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC</i> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)	16
<i>Livingston v. Ramunno</i> , 1999 WL 1611322 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 30, 1999)	10
<i>MW Capital Funding, Inc. v. Magnum Health & Rehab of Monroe, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 549173 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 12, 2019).....	16
<i>Shipley v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 975 A.2d 764 (Del. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Swartz</i> , No. 16-cr-00264-DNH (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2019).....	20
<i>Venezuela v. Crystallex Int’l Corp.</i> , __ S. Ct. ___, 2020 WL 2515508 (S. Ct. May 18, 2020)	6
<i>Wallace v. Geckosystems Int’l Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 3340535 (Del. Super. Ct. June 26, 2013)	16
Statutes	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-112.....	10

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 167	10
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 168	10
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 169	9
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 324	3, 10, 11, 17
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4972	10
15 U.S.C. § 18a	15
28 U.S.C. § 564	2
28 U.S.C. § 2001	20
50 U.S.C. § 4565	15

Other Authorities

2 Woolley on Delaware Practice § 1066	10
Exec. Order No. 13,884	14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1)	20
--------------------------------	----

Regulations

31 C.F.R. pt. 800	15
31 C.F.R. § 591.407	15
